
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Clare Jones on 033022 22526
Email: clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ
Switchboard 
Tel no (01243) 777100

15 June 2018

Governance Committee

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 25 June 2018 
at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

 Agenda

Part I

1. Declarations of Interest  

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 5 - 8)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 
2018 (cream paper).

3. Urgent Matters  

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances.

4. Part II Matters  

Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the meeting to consider 
bringing into Part I any items on the Part II agenda.

5. Independent Remuneration Panel Review of Member Allowances  (Pages 
9 - 16)

Report by Director of Law and Assurance.

A new Members’ Allowances Scheme came into effect in May 2017, based on a 
Scheme recommended by the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) to Council 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



in December 2016.  The Council asked the IRP to review the Scheme after about 
a year of operation and the IRP review has now completed that review.  The 
Committee is asked to consider the IRP’s proposals for recommendation to the 
County Council.

6. Review of the Constitution  (Pages 17 - 124)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

A technical review has been undertaken of the County Council’s Constitution, 
with an aim of making it a more accessible document, removing duplication and 
simplifying some of the more technical language.  The Committee is asked to 
endorse the proposed changes for recommendation to the County Council.

7. Change to County Local Committee Boundaries  (Pages 125 - 130)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The Committee is asked to consider whether to recommend to the County 
Council that the Lindfield & High Weald electoral division, currently part of both 
the Central and South Mid Sussex County Local Committee (CLC) and the North 
Mid Sussex CLC, should be entirely within the North Mid Sussex CLC.

8. Staff Appeals Panel - proposals for change  (Pages 131 - 136)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance and the Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational Change.

The Committee is asked to consider options for changes to the constitutional 
arrangements for the Appeals Panel to deal with staff disciplinary or grievance 
appeals for recommendation to the County Council.

9. Staff Appeals Panel Annual Report 2017/18  (Pages 137 - 146)

Report by the Director of Human Resources and Organisational Change and the 
Director of Law and Assurance.

The Committee is asked to consider the annual report of the Appeals Panel for 
2017/18.

10. Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedures  (Pages 147 - 
168)

Report by the Director of Finance, Performance and Procurement and the 
Director of Law and Assurance.

The Committee is asked to consider and endorse revised Financial Regulations 
for approval by the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee (RAAC).  The 
Committee is also asked to endorse a proposal to hold the Treasury 
Management Policy Statement and the Financial Procedures outside of the 
Council’s Constitution in future.  This will be submitted to the Council in July for 
approval before RAAC considers the changes to Financial Regulations.

Page 2



11. Pension Advisory Board Update  (Pages 169 - 182)

Report by the Director of Finance, Performance and Procurement.

The Committee is asked to consider and approve the business plan and budget 
of the Pension Advisory Board for 2017/18.  The Committee is also asked to 
endorse a recommendation that the number of members and number of 
meetings of the Board should be increased.

12. Change to Pensions Panel Terms of Reference  (Pages 183 - 186)

Report by the Director of Finance, Performance and Procurement.

The Committee is asked to consider changes to the terms of reference of the 
Pensions Panel to reflect the addition of the ACCESS Joint Committee in the 
governance structure of the Pension Fund.

13. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 p.m. on Monday,  
10 September 2018 at County Hall, Chichester.

Part II

14. Exclusion of Press and Public  

The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following item whether the 
public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds 
of exemption under Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as indicated below and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

Exempt:  paragraph 2, Identity of an individual

15. Staff Appeals Panel Annual Report 2017/18  

Appendix 2 is included for members of the Committee only.

To all members of the Governance Committee

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee

14 May 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee held at 2.15 p.m. at County Hall, 
Chichester.

Present: Mr Barnard (Chairman), Mr Acraman, Mr Burrett, Ms Goldsmith, 
Mr Mitchell, Mrs Mullins, Mr R J Oakley, Mrs Sparkes and Dr Walsh.

Declarations of Interest

1. None declared.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

2. Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.

Notice of Motion: Women in Politics

3. The Committee considered a report by the Member Development Group 
(copy appended to the signed minutes) which set out the Group’s consideration 
of the motion from Ms Lord that had been referred by the County Council on 
16 February 2018 for consideration by the Governance Committee via the 
Group. The motion called for a project to investigate ways of encouraging more 
women to stand for election in 2021.

4. The report was introduced by Ms Kennard, Chairman of the Group, who 
reported that the Group had agreed that broadening diversity of the Council’s 
membership should be a focus for the Group, including increasing the number of 
women councillors, as mentioned in the motion.

5. At the Chairman’s invitation, Ms Lord addressed the Committee on the 
subject of the motion.  She highlighted that women were generally 
underrepresented in all levels of government. Although West Sussex 
demonstrated some good practice, including a gender balanced Cabinet, women 
only accounted for a third of members.  She recognised that there were some 
limits to what the Council could do to encourage women to stand for election, 
but hoped that the motion would stimulate work to be done ahead of the 2021 
County Council election.  Options such as improving the carer’s allowance and 
the timings and scheduling of meetings could be explored.

6. The Committee agreed that broadening diversity of the Council’s 
membership was something to be aspired to, although it was recognised that a 
lack of salary for the role made it difficult for working age people to stand.  The 
Committee also noted the broader aspiration for tackling diversity rather than to 
focus on the gender balance.  The ‘Be a Councillor’ work undertaken by 
Democratic Services to promote the role in 2017 was welcomed and it was 
hoped that this could be built on well ahead of the 2021 election.

[...]
dvised of the recent work of the 
Group.

14. The Committee welcomed the current programme but highlighted the 
need for officers to strike the right balance between presentation and member 
questions, avoiding overloading member development sessions.  The Chairman 
of the Group agreed to investigate these issues at the next meeting of the 
Group.

15. Resolved – That the report be noted.

Report of Member Attendance May 2017-March 2018

16. The Committee was reminded that, as part of its terms of reference, it is 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



required to monitor attendance of members at meetings of the County Council 
and its committees annually.  The Committee was asked to note a report by the 
Director of Law and Assurance on members’ attendance for the period 1 May 
2017 to 30 March 2018 (copy appended to the signed minutes).  A suggestion 
was made that would make the document easier to read across.

17. Resolved – That members’ attendance at Council, Committee and other 
meetings for the period 1 May 2017 to 30 March 2018 be noted. 

Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies

18. In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989, the Committee was asked to appoint members to serve on the 
committees, panels and outside bodies as set out in the report by the Director of 
Law and Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) in line with the 
expressed wishes of the political groups.

19. Resolved – That appointments to committees, panels and South East 
Employers be approved as set out in the note.

Report of Urgent Action

20. The Committee noted action taken by the Director of Law and Assurance, 
in consultation with the Chairman, as follows:

Response to Consultation on Crawley Borough Council’s Electoral
Boundary Review

Approval to the County Council’s response to a consultation document 
from the Local Government Boundary Commission for England on its 
electoral boundary review of Crawley Borough Council, as recommended 
by the Electoral Review Panel.

Date of Next Meeting

21. The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held at 2.15 p.m. 
on Monday, 25 June 2018.

The meeting ended at 3.31 p.m.

Chairman

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee 

25 June 2018 Part I 

Independent Remuneration Panel Review of Member Allowances

Report by Director of Law and Assurance

Electoral Division(s): Not applicable

Recommendation

That the Independent Remuneration Panel’s report and a recommendation from the 
Committee be submitted to the Council on 20 July 2018 for consideration. 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 Members of local authorities have been able to receive certain allowances 
and expenses for many years, as a way of acknowledging the time and 
responsibility they invest in serving as members. 

1.2 The Member Allowances Regulations 2003 requires all local authorities to 
have a Members’ Allowance Scheme published as part of their Constitution.  
It also established that authorities must establish Independent Remuneration 
Panels (IRPs) which should review schemes from time to time and make 
recommendations to the local authority about its scheme.  An IRP must 
consider the scheme around every four years.

1.3 A new Members’ Allowances Scheme came into effect in May 2017, based on 
a Scheme recommended by the IRP to Council in December 2016.  The 
Council asked the IRP to review the Scheme after about a year of operation.

2. Proposal

2.1 The IRP have prepared the report attached at the Appendix that sets out its 
recent review of the Scheme following about a year of its operation.  This 
includes details of consultation undertaken with a range of elected members.

2.2 In summary, the IRP recommends amending the Carer’s Allowance to more 
explicitly highlight that it can be used to claim for childcare costs or the care 
of dependant adults and recommends setting separate hourly rates and 
annual limits, based
[...]
commented that the timing and location of meetings could be a factor 
that discouraged some potential candidates at present. 

 Several members felt that the carer’s allowance could be improved to be able 
to better cover childcare costs. 

 Some members felt that the allowance should be higher to reflect the 
increasing workload 

 One suggestion was made that ‘be a councillor’ information should be more 
widely advertised.

Page 14

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



Q 3:  Are there any changes you would like to see introduced to the 
members allowance scheme?

 Around half of respondents stated ‘no’ or made no comment. 
 Other respondents highlighted that a salary, pension provision or higher 

general levels of allowance would be helpful in encouraging people to put 
themselves forward for serving as a councillor. 

 Better childcare support was mentioned by several members. 
 The need to ensure that members are aware of the provisions of the current 

scheme was emphasised, in particular where members need a prior approval 
before being able to attend an external event if travel expenses are to be 
claimed. 

 A few members had comments about how appropriate certain SRAs were, 
but no clear pattern emerged to suggest that there was a widespread view 
that any were not appropriate.  

Charles Gauntlett
Senior Advisor – Council and Member Support
17 May 2018

Page 15

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee 

25 June 2018 Part I 

Review of the Constitution

Report by Director of Law and Assurance

Summary 

A technical review has been undertaken of the County Council’s Constitution, with 
an aim of making it a more accessible document, removing duplication and 
simplifying some of the more technical language.

Recommendations

(1) That the revised text of the Constitution be recommended for submission to 
the County Council on 20 July 2018 for approval; and

(2) That the proposed changes to governance arrangements set o
[...]
dations

(1) That the revised Financial Regulations be endorsed for onward approval 
by the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee;

(2) That the proposal to hold the Treasury Management Policy Statement 
and the Financial Procedures outside of the Council’s Constitution be 
endorsed for onward approval by the County Council on 20 July 2018, as 
part of the current review of the Constitution, subject to endorsement by 
the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee at its meeting on 23 July 
2018; and

(3) That the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedures are reviewed in 
2021. 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Financial Regulations and Financial Procedures are part of the 
authority’s Constitution.  They are intended to help the County Council 
exercise its statutory financial responsibilities, safeguard its finances and 
assets, and ensure the proper record keeping and reporting of its financial 
accounts.

2. Review of Financial Regulations and Procedures

2.1 In line with good practice the Financial Regulations and Financial 
Procedures are now reviewed every three years, with the last review 
carried out in 2015.  The Financial Regulations set out the financial 
policies and the framework for managing the Council’s financial affairs.  
They seek to ensure that the Council conducts its affairs in a way that 
complies with specific statutory provisions, generally accepted accounting 
principles and professional good practice.  The Financial Procedures set 
out the controls in place for the key areas covered in the Financial 
Regulations, along with the responsibilities of the Directors in respect of 
each the key areas. There is currently a review of the Council’s 
Constitution underway and in line with this it is proposed that the 
Treasury Management Policy Statement, which is currently part of the 
Financial Regulations, and the Financial Procedures should be held outside 
of the Constitution. 

Page 147

Agenda Item 10



2.2 An exercise has recently been und
[...]
or 2017/18 be approved; and

(2) That the proposed increase to the number of members and the number of 
meetings of the Board be approved and delegation given to make these 
changes to the Pension Advisory Board terms of reference be endorsed for 
recommendation to the County Council.

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 The Pension Advisory Board was created as a result of the Public Services 
Pension Act 2013 and commenced its role from 1 April 2015.  Its role is 
essentially to perform a broad scrutiny role over the pension fund and to 
secure compliance with the Regulations and the Pension Regulator’s 
requirements. 

2. Annual Work Programme and Budget

2.1 Business Plan performance report for 2017/18
The draft report set out in Appendix A provides a brief summary of the 
Board’s operations and activities over the past year.  The summary includes 
an assessment of the Board itself and identifies a number of key 
achievements. 
  

2.2 Key tasks and activities
The Schedule in Appendix B is based on the core programme of activities 
agreed for 2017/18 and provides an indication of what the Board has 
achieved. 

Page 169

Agenda Item 11



2.3 Budget Statement 
Appendix C shows forecast spending against budget in 2017/18 and the 
proposed budget for 2018/19.

2.4 Need for advisors
It was agreed in 2015/16 that there was no recurring need for external 
advisors but that provision should be made in the annual budget in case 
specific advice was required (e.g. legal advice) at any stage.  It is likely that 
any external advisory input, as agreed previously, would be for the provision 
of training and not formal advice. No such advice was required in 2017/18 
and is not anticipated to be required in 2018/19. 

3. Update to Pension Advisory Board Terms of Reference

3.1. The Pension Advisory Board received a report at its meeting in April following 
a review of the Boards Terms of Reference and its composition. The Boards 
views were sought on increasing the nu
[...]
ndent chairman 15,000 15,000 15,000

Travel expenses/subsistence 3,500 275 2,000

Training provision 10,000 800 5,000

Democratic Services Support (0.2 FTE) 11,000 6,500 7,000

Meetings (incl. refreshments) 500 50 1,000

Provisional sums:

 Legal and other external advice
 Contingency

3,000

2,000

0

0

3,000

2,000

Total Budget 45,000 22,625 35,000

* Provisional actuals pending closure of accounts

N.B. VAT excluded

Page 181

Agenda Item 11
Appendix C



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee 

25 June 2018 Part I 

Change to Pensions Panel Terms of Reference

Report by Director of Finance, Performance and Procurement

Summary 

West Sussex has formed the ACCESS group with ten other Pension Funds in order 
to collaborate in the pooling of invested assets in accordance with the 
Government’s expectation to save on investment costs.  All of the authorities have 
signed an Inter-Authority Agreement and formed a Joint Committee to oversee the 
implementation of the Pooling proposals submitted to the Government in July 2016. 

The terms of reference of the Pensions Panel do not currently contain any reference 
to the ACCESS Joint Committee or the Panel’s role in the governance structure of 
ACCESS.

Recommendation

That the County Council be recommended that the Pensions Panel terms of 
reference be updated to reflect the addition of the ACCESS Joint Committee in the 
governance structure of the Pension Fund. 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 West Sussex has formed the ACCESS group with ten other Pension Funds in 
order to collaborate in the pooling of invested assets in accordance with the 
Government’s expectation that Funds should pool their assets to secure 
savings on investment costs. 

1.2 The Inter Authority Agreement between the ACCESS funds was approved at 
full Council on 24 March 2017. The agreement has been approved and signed 
by all administering authorities and the inaugural Joint Committee meeting of 
the ACCESS Po
[...]
onse to key scheme governance, funding and 
administration issues, including responses to statutory consultations. 

6. Overseeing the management of the Pension Fund investments. 

7. Monitoring the Fund’s performance. 

8. Ensuring that arrangements are in place for consultation and 
communication with stakeholders as necessary. 

9. Establishing member groups to review aspects of investment strategy 
or to undertake work on key themes and to report back to the Panel.

3. Equality Impact Report 

3.1. An Equality Impact Report is not required for this decision as it concerns the 
Council’s internal arrangements. 

4. Resource Implications and Value for Money 

4.1. Not applicable. 

Page 184

Agenda Item 12



5. Risk Management/Crime and Disorder/Human Rights Implications  

5.1. Not applicable.

Katharine Eberhart 
Director of Finance, Performance and Procurement 

Contact: Steve Harrison 03302223391

Background Papers

None

Page 185

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	5 Independent Remuneration Panel Review of Member Allowances
	IRP report Appendix

	6 Review of the Constitution
	Gov250618_ConstitutionReview_Appendix1
	Gov250618_ConstitutionReview_Appendix2
	Gov250618_ConstitutionReview_Appendix3
	Gov250618_ConstitutionReview_Appendix4
	Gov250618_ConstitutionReview_Appendix5

	7 Change to County Local Committee Boundaries
	Gov250618_CLCBoundaryChanges_Appendix

	8 Staff Appeals Panel - proposals for change
	9 Staff Appeals Panel Annual Report 2017/18
	Gov250618_StaffAppealsAnnualReport_Appendix1
	Staff Appeals Panel Annual Report - Appendix 2

	10 Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedures
	Gov250618_ReviewofFinRegs_Appendix

	11 Pension Advisory Board Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	12 Change to Pensions Panel Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee

25 June 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee held at 2.15 pm at County Hall, 
Chichester.

Present: Mr Barnard (Chairman)

Mr Acraman, Mr Burrett, Ms Goldsmith, Mrs Mullins, Mr R J Oakley, Mrs Sparkes 
and Dr Walsh (arrived at 2.45 pm)

Apologies were received from Mr Mitchell

Part I

22.   Declarations of Interest 

22.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, Mr Burrett declared a 
personal interest in the items on Pension Advisory Board Update and the 
change to the Pensions Panel Terms of Reference, as a deferred member 
of the West Sussex Local Government Pension Scheme.

23.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

23.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2018 
be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.

24.   Independent Remuneration Panel Review of Member Allowances 

24.1 The Committee was reminded that a new Members’ Allowances 
Scheme had come into effect in May 2017, based on a Scheme 
recommended by the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) to Council in 
December 2016.  At that time the Council had asked the IRP to review the 
Scheme after about a year of operation.  The IRP had now completed that 
review and the Committee considered reports by Director of Law and 
Assurance and the IRP on proposals for onward recommendation to the 
County Council (copies appended to the signed minutes).

24.2 Three members of the IRP, Dr Beer, Mr Donaldson and Mr Scutt, 
attended the meeting.  Dr Beer, on behalf of the members of the IRP, 
introduced their report which was welcomed by members.  

24.3 The Leader welcomed and fully supported the proposals, particularly 
those relating to carer’s allowances and commented they would be helpful 
in encouraging younger people to stand for election.

24.4 Mr Acraman referred to the Appendix to the report and the question 
asked of members as to whether the allowances scheme struck the right 
balance between public service and the reality of carrying out the role.  He 
commented that he was increasingly of the view that the balance was no 
longer correct and that to attract younger people of working age the 
allowances for the average member should be increased, preferably before 
the next election.



24.5 Dr Beer responded on behalf of the IRP.  He said that he IRP had 
received a number of comments that people of working page found it 
difficult to deal with a lower salary resulting from the time remaining after 
their work as a councillor and accepted that that might prevent some 
people from standing for election.  However, the IRP felt it would be wrong 
to recommend wholesale changes to the basic allowance and that it would 
not send the right message to the electorate.  The IRP was aware that in 
other councils where significant increases had been proposed the 
recommendations had not been well received.  Allowances were not 
equivalent to salaries and any significant changes would need to come 
from government proposals on a national level rather than something the 
County Council could implement locally.

24.6 The Leader commented that, given the budget cuts which would 
need to be made over the next year, in her view it was not the time to 
consider significant increases to allowances.  Other members agreed and 
were of the view that attracting younger people to stand for election was 
not just about the money they received.  It was difficult to be a member 
and work full time and there were issues in terms of getting time off work 
for daytime meetings and encouraging employers to be flexible in allowing 
people time off for council business.   The Chairman commented that the 
Member Development Group was already looking at ways of encouraging 
more people to stand for election.

24.7 In relation to the member survey in the appendix to the IRP’s 
report, it was noted that the relatively low response rate may have been 
caused by the fact that an IT glitch had meant that when the survey was 
launched members’ answers were not initially recorded and they had 
therefore been asked to complete the survey a second time. 

24.8 Resolved - That the Independent Remuneration Panel’s report and 
a recommendation from the Committee be submitted to the 
Council on 20 July 2018 for consideration.

25.   Review of the Constitution 

25.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) on a technical review of 
the County Council’s Constitution which had been undertaken with an aim 
of making it a more accessible document, removing duplication and 
simplifying some of the more technical language.  A further change in 
relation to the constitution of the Member Development Group arising from 
a recent change to Cabinet Member portfolios was circulated (copy 
appended to the signed minutes) and members noted that responsibility 
for the Coroner and mortuaries had recently moved portfolio and Part 3 of 
the proposed Constitution would be updated accordingly.  The Committee 
was asked to endorse the proposed changes for recommendation to the 
County Council.

25.2 The Committee placed on record its thanks to Mr Burrett and 
Mr Mitchell for reviewing the proposed changes in detail and to Charles 
Gauntlett and the officer team for their work on rewriting the Constitution. 



25.3 Mr Acraman asked whether it would be possible to add the makeup 
of the County Local Committees to Part 3, the Scheme of Delegation, and 
the Committee agreed it was a good idea to do so.

25.4 Resolved – 

(1) That, subject to the addition of the makeup of the County Local 
Committees to Part 3, the revised text of the Constitution be 
recommended for submission to the County Council on 20 July 2018 
for approval; and

(2) That the proposed changes to governance arrangements set out in 
paragraph 2.2 of the report, subject to the addition of the proposed 
change to the constitution of the Member Development Group, be 
recommended for submission to the County Council on 20 July 2018 
for approval.

26.   Change to County Local Committee Boundaries 

26.1 The report by the Director of Law and Assurance (copy appended to 
the signed minutes) on whether to recommend to the County Council that 
the Lindfield & High Weald electoral division, currently part of both the 
Central and South Mid Sussex County Local Committee (CLC) and the 
North Mid Sussex CLC, should be entirely within the North Mid Sussex CLC 
was withdrawn.  

26.2 The Committee was informed that when the changes had been 
approved in 2016 there had been a promise to consider whether any 
adjustment was required to the CLCs in Mid Sussex in the light of 
experience once the recommendations had been implemented.  That 
review would now be undertaken before any proposals for boundary 
changes were put before the Committee.  It was noted that the distances 
between towns set out in the Appendix to the report needed to be checked 
before the item was reconsidered. 

26.3 The Leader said the offer to review the situation in Mid Sussex 
would be honoured but commented that the budget cuts which had led to 
the reduction in the number of CLCs had been implemented and staff 
resources had been reduced accordingly.  She also commented that, in 
terms of amount of business at meetings, recent topical issues in Mid 
Sussex which had been of significant public interest would inevitably have 
increased pressure on agendas.

26.4 The Chairman said a Governance Committee working group would 
be set up to look at the issues raised in relation to Mid Sussex and report 
back to the Committee in due course.

26.5 Resolved – That a working group be set up to look at the issues 
raised in relation to Mid Sussex and report back to the 
Committee in due course.

27.   Staff Appeals Panel - proposals for change 



27.1 In view of the fact that the Director of Law and Assurance had had 
to give his apologies for the meeting due to unforeseen circumstances, the 
Committee decided to defer consideration of the report by the Director of 
Law and Assurance and the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Change (copy appended to the signed minutes) on options 
for changes to the constitutional arrangements for the Appeals Panel.

27.2 Resolved – That the report be deferred to the next meeting.

28.   Staff Appeals Panel Annual Report 2017/18 

28.1 The Committee considered the annual report of the Appeals Panel 
for 2017/18 by the Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Change and the Director of Law and Assurance (copy appended to the 
signed minutes).  Appendix 2 was available to members of the Committee 
only as it contained exempt information as defined in Part I, of 
Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of paragraph 2, identity of an 
individual.

28.2 Members were very supportive of the recommendations from the 
Boards of Appeal which it fully endorsed.  The Committee was concerned 
to make sure there was adequate training for members of the Staff 
Appeals Panel and agreed there should be comprehensive training for 
members every two years with refresher training in the intervening years.

28.3 Resolved – 

(1) That the Appeals Panel Annual Report 2017/18, including the 
recommendations and actions taken, be endorsed; and

(2) That there be comprehensive training for members of the Staff 
Appeals Panel every other year.

29.   Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedures 

29.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance, 
Performance and Procurement and the Director of Law and Assurance on a 
review of Financial Regulations and Procedures (copy appended to the 
signed minutes).  Members were asked to endorse the revised Financial 
Regulations for approval by the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 
(RAAC). The Committee was also asked to endorse a proposal to hold the 
Treasury Management Policy Statement and the Financial Procedures 
outside of the Council’s Constitution in future. Members were told that the 
proposals would be submitted to the Council in July for approval before 
RAAC was asked to approve the changes at its meeting at the end of July.

29.2 Resolved – 

(1) That the revised Financial Regulations be endorsed for onward 
approval by the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee;

(2) That the proposal to hold the Treasury Management Policy 
Statement and the Financial Procedures outside of the Council’s 
Constitution be endorsed for onward approval by the County Council 



on 20 July 2018, as part of the current review of the Constitution, 
subject to endorsement by the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 
Committee at its meeting on 23 July 2018; and

(3) That the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedures are 
reviewed in 2021.

30.   Pension Advisory Board Update 

30.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance, 
Performance and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes) on 
the business plan and budget of the Pension Advisory Board for 2017/18. 
The Committee was also asked to endorse a recommendation that the 
number of members and number of meetings of the Board should be 
increased.  It was noted that the report did not include the work 
programme for 2018/19 and that the reference to the budget in 
recommendation (1) should be to the 2018/19 budget.

30.2 Members queried paragraph 3.2.1 of the report and the fact that 
the independent Chairman of the Board did not have voting rights and 
asked what would happen if a vote by the Board was tied.  The Director of 
Finance, Performance and Procurement said she would check the position.

Note: The guidance on the creation and operation of Local Pension Boards 
issued by the Scheme Advisory Board in 2015 sets out that an 
independent chairman is classified as an ‘other member’ i.e. not an 
employer or member representative, that voting rights must be split 
equally between employer and member representatives and that ‘other 
members’ do not have voting rights on the Board.  The terms of reference 
for the Board state that the independent chairman should strive as far as 
possible to achieve a consensus as an outcome. The Board is not 
considered to be a decision-making body and has not had to call a vote to 
date.  The risk of an impasse arising is therefore considered to be very 
low.

30.3 Resolved –

(1) That the work of the Pension Advisory Board during 2017/18 be 
noted and the budget for 2018/19 be approved; and

(2) That the proposed increase to the number of members and the 
number of meetings of the Board be approved and delegation given 
to make these changes to the Pension Advisory Board terms of 
reference be endorsed for recommendation to the County Council.

31.   Change to Pensions Panel Terms of Reference 

31.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance, 
Performance and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes) on 
changes to the terms of reference of the Pensions Panel to reflect the 
addition of the ACCESS Joint Committee in the governance structure of 
the Pension Fund.



31.2 Resolved - That the County Council be recommended that the 
Pensions Panel terms of reference be updated to reflect the 
addition of the ACCESS Joint Committee in the governance 
structure of the Pension Fund.

32.   Date of Next Meeting 

32.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 
2.15 p.m. on Monday, 10 September 2018.

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm

Chairman


